CSD 0.033 0.025 0.011 0.035 0.038

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆Frag.(0.25) -0.219 -0.356 -0.067 0.14 -0.944
(-1.208) (-2.255) (-0.818) (1.677) (-8.988)

∆Frag.(0.75) -0.23 -0.406 0.128 0.137 -0.986
(-0.982) (-2.501) (0.876) (1.264) (-8.161)

Notes: Coefficients are quantile CCE mean group estimates. t-statistics are shown
in parenthesis. Market capitalization and dependent variables (except of temporary
volatility) are in logs. Lagged index return, VIX and Christmas and New Year

effects are included as observable common factors. ∆Frag.(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) +

β̂2(τ)(H +L) and evaluated at H = max(Frag.) and L = min(Frag.). ME denotes
marginal effects. The adjusted R2 is the R2 calculated from pooling the individual
total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the number of regressors. CSD is
the mean of the squared value of the off-diagonal elements in the cross-sectional
dependence matrix.

58

Table 2.2: The effects of visible fragmentation and dark trading on the level of
market quality

a) Median regression

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -8.475 -11.295 1.28 1.189 2.333
(-10.602) (-18.629) (1.615) (1.89) (2.988)

Vis. frag. 0.817 -0.564 0.436 0.158 -0.151
(2.663) (-2.171) (2.085) (0.759) (-0.682)

Vis. frag. sq. -1.429 0.317 -0.425 -0.451 -1.199
(-3.937) (1.019) (-1.536) (-1.728) (-4.323)

Dark -0.212 0.388 -0.212 0.332 0.232
(-0.946) (1.951) (-1.068) (1.673) (1.11)

Dark sq. 0.041 -0.704 0.177 1.724 0.986
(0.178) (-3.47) (0.897) (9.605) (4.867)

Market cap. -0.399 -0.288 -0.32 -0.243 -0.293
(-5.328) (-5.364) (-4.851) (-4.29) (-4.595)

ME (vis. frag) -0.288 -0.318 0.108 -0.191 -1.078
(-2.511) (-3.405) (1.394) (-2.233) (-13.056)

ME (dark) -0.175 -0.246 -0.052 1.886 1.121
(-2.628) (-4.311) (-1) (29.009) (18.205)

∆V is.frag.(0.5) -0.181 -0.342 0.139 -0.157 -0.988
(-1.523) (-3.537) (1.86) (-1.85) (-11.891)

∆Dark(0.5) -0.171 -0.315 -0.035 2.055 1.217
(-2.518) (-5.446) (-0.689) (34.419) (20.626)

Adjusted R2 0.75 0.131 0.754 0.852 0.799
CSD 0.03 0.026 0.01 0.05 0.04

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆V is.frag.(0.25) 0.01 -0.263 0.081 -0.034 -0.917
(0.09) (-2.879) (0.959) (-0.41) (-11.698)

∆V is.frag.(0.75) -0.487 -0.61 0.112 -0.22 -1.094
(-3.483) (-5.432) (1.309) (-2.036) (-10.128)

∆Dark(0.25) -0.286 -0.463 -0.004 2.022 0.986
(-3.735) (-6.63) (-0.07) (32.67) (16.361)

∆Dark(0.75) -0.005 -0.064 0.048 2.072 1.374
(-0.061) (-0.935) (0.785) (29.979) (19.166)

Notes: See Table 2.1 except that X = {V is.frag,Dark}.

59

Table 2.3: The effect of fragmentation on the variability of market quality
(conditional variance model)

a) Median regression

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -0.536 -0.198 0.28 0.275 0.498
(-1.893) (-0.686) (1.429) (1.15) (2.662)

Frag. -0.029 -0.064 -0.037 -0.215 -0.128
(-0.256) (-0.603) (-0.463) (-1.716) (-1.522)

Frag. sq. 0.06 0.071 0.041 0.189 0.115
(0.565) (0.762) (0.548) (1.73) (1.455)

Market cap. -0.01 -0.02 -0.009 -0.035 -0.034
(-0.477) (-1.099) (-0.482) (-2.302) (-2.312)

ME (frag.) 0.039 0.017 0.01 0 0.003
(1.287) (0.639) (0.45) (-0.001) (0.139)

∆Frag.(0.5) 0.021 -0.005 -0.002 -0.057 -0.032
(0.581) (-0.128) (-0.096) (-1.488) (-1.178)

Adjusted R2 -0.013 -0.014 -0.041 0.056 0.064
CSD 0.015 0.011 0.01 0.016 0.016

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆Frag.(0.25) 0.028 0.021 0.03 0.011 -0.03
(1.464) (1.429) (1.861) (0.737) (-1.847)

∆Frag.(0.75) -0.604 -0.347 -0.014 -0.194 -0.24
(-2.28) (-1.921) (-0.161) (-1.17) (-1.82)

Notes: Dependent variables are squared median regression residuals. Coefficients are
quantile CCE mean group estimates. t-statistics are shown in parenthesis. Market
capitalization is in logs. Lagged index return, VIX and Christmas and New Year
effects are included as observable common factors. ∆Frag.(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) +

β̂2(τ)(H +L) and evaluated at H = max(Frag.) and L = min(Frag.). ME denotes
marginal effects. The adjusted R2 is the R2 calculated from pooling the individual
total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the number of regressors. CSD is
the mean of the squared value of the off-diagonal elements in the cross-sectional

[…]

(-0.158) (0.343) (1.681) (0.08) (2.391) (2.251)

Market cap. -0.008 -0.152 -0.001 0.088 -0.003 -0.023
(-0.366) (-1.663) (-0.018) (1.052) (-1.506) (-0.915)

ME (frag.) 0 -0.048 0.068 0.038 0.001 -0.058
(-0.003) (-0.4) (0.59) (0.225) (0.172) (-1.175)

∆Frag. 0.003 -0.085 -0.08 0.029 -0.006 -0.143
(0.095) (-0.516) (-0.509) (0.139) (-1.034) (-2.125)

Adjusted R2 0.002 -0.04 -0.084 -0.068 -0.088 -0.004

Notes : Dependent variables are squared median regression residuals. Coefficients are quantile CCE mean group estimates. t-statistics are shown
in parenthesis. Market capitalization is in logs. Lagged index return, VIX and Christmas and New Year effects are included as observable
factors. ∆Frag. is defined as β̂ + γ̂(H + L) and evaluated at H = max(Frag.) and L = min(Frag.). ME denotes marginal effects. The adjusted
R2 is the R2 calculated from pooling the individual total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the number of regressors.

150

Table B.4: The effect of visible fragmentation and dark trading on the variability of market quality for alternative measures of market
quality (conditional variance model)

Total (Parkinson) volatility Idiosync. volatility Daily volatility Overnight volatility Efficiency Illiquidity

Constant -0.356 2.445 0.863 -2.094 0.089 0.547
(-1.383) (1.88) (0.834) (-2.168) (2.686) (1.54)

Vis. frag. -0.165 -1.724 -2.016 0.268 0.005 -0.379
(-1.374) (-1.321) (-2.447) (0.747) (0.482) (-3.733)

Vis. frag. sq. 0.17 1.433 2.382 -0.299 0.001 0.591
(1.219) (1.213) (2.985) (-0.598) (0.054) (3.535)

Dark 0.025 -0.396 -0.65 -0.838 -0.017 -0.243
(0.362) (-0.963) (-1.683) (-2.827) (-2.129) (-2.465)

Dark sq. 0.056 0.544 0.711 0.927 0.022 0.257
(0.775) (1.356) (1.825) (2.757) (2.453) (2.671)

Market cap. -0.005 -0.104 -0.026 -0.083 0 0.007
(-0.253) (-1.086) (-0.328) (-0.949) (-0.074) (0.274)

ME (Vis. frag) -0.045 -0.711 -0.333 0.057 0.005 0.039
(-1.009) (-1.394) (-0.984) (0.376) (1.361) (0.605)

ME (Dark) 0.076 0.104 0.003 0.013 0.003 -0.008
(3.447) (0.784) (0.025) (0.149) (1.046) (-0.256)

∆V is.frag. -0.047 -0.724 -0.354 0.059 0.005 0.033
(-1.033) (-1.394) (-1.031) (0.395) (1.355) (0.531)

∆Dark 0.081 0.148 0.061 0.088 0.005 0.013
(3.457) (1.129) (0.507) (0.898) (1.588) (0.452)

Adjusted R2 -0.026 -0.027 -0.074 -0.064 -0.075 -0.037

Notes : See Table B.3 except that X = {Vis. frag, Dark}.

151

Table B.5: The effect of fragmentation on market quality for FTSE 100 firms

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -2.74 -8.643 9.955 1.286 3.546
(-2.296) (-10.29) (5.771) (1.032) (3.332)

Frag. 1.141 -2.935 -0.02 1.711 2.197
(1.181) (-3.147) (-0.035) (3.076) (4.326)

Frag. sq. -1.216 2.365 0.184 -1.232 -3.115
(-1.616) (3.252) (0.38) (-2.457) (-7.203)

Market cap. -0.44 -0.38 -0.335 -0.533 -0.52
(-3.857) (-4.993) (-2.952) (-6.469) (-6.71)

ME (frag.) -0.501 0.26 0.229 0.046 -2.012
(-2.403) (1.36) (1.417) (0.269) (-15.503)

∆Frag. 0.087 -0.883 0.14 0.642 -0.506
(0.245) (-2.627) (0.752) (4.153) (-3.223)

Adjusted R2 0.777 0.173 0.605 0.801 0.831

Notes : See Table 2.1.

Table B.6: The effect of fragmentation on market quality for FTSE 250 firms

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -8.503 -10.327 3.584 2.195 2.18
(-8.268) (-13.225) (3.743) (2.639) (2.336)

Frag. -0.193 -0.16 0.072 -0.658 -0.276
(-0.282) (-0.316) (0.258) (-1.876) (-0.837)

Frag. sq. -0.162 0.012 -0.164 0.707 -1.091
(-0.297) (0.029) (-0.651) (2.012) (-3.298)

Market cap. -0.437 -0.293 -0.326 -0.058 -0.084
(-4.379) (-4.599) (-3.772) (-0.682) (-0.979)

ME (frag.) -0.359 -0.148 -0.096 0.064 -1.392
(-2.102) (-1.296) (-1.258) (0.635) (-14.205)

∆Frag. -0.328 -0.15 -0.065 -0.069 -1.186
(-1.301) (-0.852) (-0.682) (-0.635) (-11.469)

Adjusted R2 0.713 0.094 0.706 0.738 0.714

Notes : See Table 2.1.

152

Table B.7: The effects of visible fragmentation and dark trading on market
quality for FTSE 100 firms

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -2.643 -7.637 8.131 4.08 5.067
(-1.852) (-7.171) (4.587) (4.744) (5.14)

Vis. frag. -0.3 -4.244 0.221 -0.87 -0.734
(-0.445) (-8.073) (0.628) (-2.12) (-1.825)

Vis. frag. sq. -0.597 4.121 0.001 0.916 -0.679
(-0.903) (7.412) (0.002) (2.015) (-1.498)

Dark -0.003 1.217 0.052 0.98 0.864
(-0.009) (3.507) (0.14) (3.189) (2.185)

Dark sq. 0.315 -1.395 -0.015 1.504 0.546
(0.676) (-3.213) (-0.037) (4.333) (1.269)

Market cap. -0.332 -0.29 -0.326 -0.46 -0.47
(-2.539) (-3.069) (-3.094) (-5.995) (-5.859)

ME (vis. frag) -0.91 -0.028 0.222 0.068 -1.428
(-4.674) (-0.16) (1.12) (0.525) (-10.759)

ME (dark) 0.234 0.165 0.041 2.114 1.275
(2.098) (1.668) (0.329) (21.692) (9.818)

∆V is.frag. -0.715 -1.378 0.222 -0.233 -1.206
(-2.67) (-6.945) (1.585) (-1.731) (-9.234)

∆Dark 0.303 -0.139 0.038 2.442 1.394
(2.02) (-1.041) (0.321) (23.905) (11.101)

Adjusted R2 0.784 0.193 0.617 0.846 0.848

Notes : See Table 2.2.

Table B.8: The effects of visible fragmentation and dark trading on market
quality for FTSE 250 firms

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -9.696 -11.53 0.588 1.368 3.05
(-9.159) (-12.407) (0.465) (1.692) (3.456)

Vis. frag. 1.277 0.839 0.565 0.334 0.03
(3.855) (3.419) (2.107) (1.511) (0.115)

Vis. frag. sq. -1.969 -1.164 -0.787 -1.035 -1.706
(-4.665) (-3.574) (-2.222) (-3.561) (-5.192)

Dark -0.531 0.032 -0.42 -0.071 -0.073
(-1.775) (0.121) (-1.446) (-0.275) (-0.28)

Dark sq. 0.221 -0.325 0.297 1.972 1.312
(0.879) (-1.403) (1.137) (9.367) (5.59)

Market cap. -0.487 -0.371 -0.318 -0.343 -0.311
(-5.184) (-5.328) (-3.531) (-4.021) (-3.494)

ME (vis. frag) 0.031 0.102 0.067 -0.321 -1.05
(0.223) (0.98) (0.654) (-2.879) (-9.37)

ME (dark) -0.308 -0.295 -0.121 1.916 1.25
(-4.202) (-4.625) (-1.644) (26.542) (18.581)

∆V is.frag. -0.097 0.026 0.015 -0.389 -1.161
(-0.728) (0.253) (0.155) (-3.472) (-10.722)

∆Dark -0.31 -0.292 -0.123 1.899 1.238
(-4.162) (-4.519) (-1.665) (25.949) (18.291)

Adjusted R2 0.735 0.114 0.671 0.831 0.764

Notes : See Table 2.1.

153

Table B.9: The effect of fragmentation on the variability of market quality for
FTSE 100 firms (conditional variance model)

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -0.58 -0.353 0.585 -0.175 -0.122
(-1.958) (-1.076) (1.834) (-1.324) (-0.662)

Frag. -0.092 0.211 0.135 0.229 0.174
(-0.452) (1.026) (1.164) (2.329) (1.874)

Frag. sq. 0.088 -0.188 -0.111 -0.215 -0.142
(0.463) (-1.079) (-1.09) (-2.532) (-1.766)

Market cap. 0.043 0.014 -0.027 -0.006 -0.007
(1.627) (0.588) (-0.861) (-0.442) (-0.626)

ME (frag.) 0.027 -0.043 -0.015 -0.06 -0.017
(0.362) (-0.685) (-0.36) (-2.138) (-0.621)

∆Frag. -0.016 0.048 0.039 0.043 0.051
(-0.277) (0.685) (0.978) (1.387) (1.732)

Adjusted R2 -0.061 -0.07 -0.037 -0.023 -0.022

Notes : See Table 2.3.

Table B.10: The effect of fragmentation on the variability of market quality for
FTSE 250 firms (conditional variance model)

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -0.021 -0.381 0.346 0.607 0.178
(-0.041) (-0.682) (1.485) (1.204) (0.53)

Frag. -0.171 -0.225 -0.068 -0.457 -0.412
(-1.24) (-1.884) (-0.745) (-2.165) (-2.676)

Frag. sq. 0.147 0.21 0.087 0.432 0.333
(1.168) (1.833) (0.926) (2.409) (2.475)

Market cap. -0.043 -0.047 0.004 -0.081 -0.084
(-1.31) (-1.685) (0.196) (-3.734) (-4.271)

ME (frag.) -0.021 -0.01 0.02 -0.015 -0.071
(-0.589) (-0.378) (0.883) (-0.333) (-1.787)

∆Frag. -0.049 -0.05 0.004 -0.097 -0.134
(-1.069) (-1.453) (0.157) (-1.383) (-2.526)

Adjusted R2 -0.009 -0.011 -0.06 0.048 0.055

Notes : See Table 2.4.

154

Table B.11: The effect of visible fragmentation and dark trading on the
variability of market quality for FTSE 100 firms (conditional variance model)

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -0.879 -0.36 0.663 0.01 0.2